NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE	,
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES	Š
Second Regular Session	•



23 SEP 18 P3:32

C	F	N	Λ	T	F
•		1.4	~		_

RECEIVED BY:

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 125

Submitted by the Committee on Local Government on SEP 1 8 2023

Re: House Bill No. 3972

Recommending the approval of House Bill No. 3972, taking into consideration Senate Bill Nos. 1153 and 1836, without amendment.

Sponsor: Senator Joseph Victor G. Ejercito

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Local Government to which was referred **House Bill No. 3972**, introduced by Representatives Lord Allan Jay Q. Velasco and Princess Rihan M. Sakaluran, entitled:

"AN ACT

DECLARING FEBRUARY 21 OF EVERY YEAR A SPECIAL NONWORKING HOLIDAY IN THE PROVINCE OF MARINDUQUE TO BE KNOWN AS "ARAW NG MARINDUQUE", IN COMMEMORATION OF ITS FOUNDING ANNIVERSARY"

and taking into consideration **Senate Bill No. 1153**, introduced by Sen. Win Gatchalian, entitled:

"AN ACT

DECLARING FEBRUARY 21 OF EVERY YEAR AS 'ARAW NG MARINDUQUE', A SPECIAL NONWORKING HOLIDAY IN THE PROVINCE OF MARINDUQUE"

and **Senate Bill No. 1836**, introduced by Sen. Manuel "Lito" M. Lapid, entitled:

"AN ACT

DECLARING FEBRUARY 21 OF EVERY YEAR A SPECIAL NON-WORKING HOLIDAY IN THE PROVINCE OF MARINDUQUE TO BE KNOWN AS "ARAW NG MARINDUQUE", IN COMMEMORATION OF ITS FOUNDING ANNIVERSARY"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that House Bill No. 3972, taking into consideration Senate Bill Nos. 1153 and 1836, be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

Chairperson:

SEN. JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO

Committee on Local Government

Vice Chairperson:

SEN. RONALD "BATO" DELA ROSA

Members:

SEN. CYNTHIA A. VILLAR

SEN. SONNY ANGARA

Respectfully submitted:

Chairperson:

SEN. JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO

Committee on Local Government

Vice Chairperson:

SEN. RONALD "BATO" DELA ROSA

Members:

SEN. CYNTHIA A. VILLAR

SEN. SONNY ANGARA

SEN. CHRISTOPHER "BONG" GO

SEN. JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA

SEN. RAMON BONG REVILLA JR.

SEN. WIN GATCHALIAN

SEN. ROBINHOOD C. PADILLA

SEN. MARK VILLAR

SEN. MARIA LOURDES NANCY S.
BINAY

SEN. RAFFY T. TULFO

SEN FRANCIS "TOL" N. TOLENTINO

SEN. IMEE R. MARCOS

SEN. RISA HONTIVEROS

"BONG" GO

SEN, JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA

SEN. RAMON BONG REVILLA JR. SEN. WIN GATCHALIAN

SEN. ROBINHOOD C. PADILLA

SEN. MARK VILLAR

SEN. MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. **BINAY**

SEN. RAFFY T. TULFO

SEN. FRANCIS "TOL" N. TOLENTINO SEN. IMEE R. MARCOS

SEN. RISA HONTIVEROS

SEN. CHRISTOPHER "BONG" GO SEN. JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA

SEN. WIN GATCHALIAN

SEN. ROBINHOOD C. PADILLA

SEN. MARK VILLAR

SEN. RAFFY T. TULFO

SEN. FRANCIS "TOL" N. TOLENTINO

SEN. RISA HONTIVEROS

Ex Officio Members:

SEN. EOREN LEGARDA President Pro Tempore

Will interpellate

SEN. JOE VILLANUEVA Majority Leader SEN. AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL III

Minority Leader

HON. JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI Senate President CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPENES NINETEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 3972

By Representatives Velasco and Sakaluran, per Committee Report No. 14

ANACT

DECLARING FEBRUARY 21 OF EVERY YEAR A SPECIAL NONWORKING HOLIDAY IN THE PROVINCE OF MARINDUQUE TO BE KNOWN AS "ARAW NG MARINDUQUE", IN COMMEMORATION OF ITS FOUNDING ANNIVERSARY

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- SECTION 1. February 21 of every year is hereby declared a special nonworking holiday in
- 2 the Province of Marinduque to be known as "Araw ng Marinduque", in commemoration of its
- 3 founding anniversary.
- 4 SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official
- 5 Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,